THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 5 - 2004

A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL AND A DEPUTY CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL AND INSPECTOR IN AND FOR THE CITY OF KENORA

WHEREAS Section 3(2) of the Building Code Act, S.O. 1992 as amended, sets out that a Council shall appoint a Chief Building Official and such inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of the Act in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS Section 28(0) of the Interpretation Act sets out that in every Act, unless the contrary intention appears, words authorizing the appointment of a public officer or functionary or the appointment of a person to administer an Act, includes the power appointing a deputy to perform and have all the powers and authority of such public officer or functionary or person to be exercised in such manner and upon such occasions as are specified in the instrument appointing him or such limited powers and authority as the instrument prescribes: and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Colin Bird is hereby appointed Chief Building Official in and for the City of Kenora pursuant to Section 3(2) of the Building Code Act;
- 2. THAT Kevin Robertson is hereby appointed as Inspector in and for the City of Kenora pursuant to Section 3(2) of the Building Code Act;
- 3. THAT Kevin Robertson is hereby Deputy Chief Building Official in and for the City of Kenora, with all duties and responsibilities of the Chief Building Official pursuant to Section 3(2) of the Building Code Act in the absence of the Chief Building Official pursuant to Section 28(0) of the Interpretations Act: and
- 4. THAT in acting in the absence of the Chief Building Official due to vacation, illness, business travel or any such authorized absences, Kevin Robertson shall assume responsibility for issuing the following documents:
 - i. building permits
 - ii. occupancy certificates
 - iii. orders prohibiting occupancy of unsafe buildings
 - iv. emergency orders
 - v. stop work orders
- 5. THAT by-law number 38-2001 is hereby repealed
- 6. THAT this by-law shall come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

BY-LAW read a first and second time this 26 day of January, 2004 BY-LAW read a third and final time this 26 day of January, 2004

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

Per: _____ D. Canfield MAYOR

Per: _____ J. McMillin CLERK